# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr William Schultz	10/30/2008
Mr. Robert Waeger	10/30/2008
Mr. Marc Spitaleri	11/03/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALIGNMED, INC.
Street Address:	2400 S. Pullman Street
City:	Santa Ana
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92705

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12126338

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-450-1750

Email: dstout@patlawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Donald E. Stout
Address Line 1: 4 Venture, Ste 300

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A-2222	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald E. Stout	

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=A2222executedassignment1108#page1.tif source=A2222executedassignment1108#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021997 FRAME: 0175

500734143

P \$40,00 12

source=A2222executedassignment1108#page3.tif source=A2222executedassignment1108#page4.tif source=A2222executedassignment1108#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021997 FRAME: 0176

U.S. Serial Number: 12/126,338

filed: May 23, 2008

page 1 of 5

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Donald E. Stout Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, WILLIAM SCHULTZ, ROBERT WAEGER, and MARC SPITALERI, all of the State of California, together with TIMOTHY W. BROWN, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## POSTURE IMPROVEMENT DEVICES AND METHODS FOR USE

for which the said WILLIAM SCHULTZ, ROBERT WAEGER, MARC SPITALERI, and TIMOTHY W. BROWN executed application papers for a patent application having been filed on May 23, 2008, and assigned United States Serial Number 12/126,338; and

WHEREAS, ALIGNMED, INC., a corporation of the State of California, hereinafter called Assignee, having a business address of 2400 S. Pullman Street, Santa Ana, California 92705, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, WILLIAM SCHULTZ, ROBERT WAEGER, and MARC SPITALERI by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and

PATENT REEL: 021997 FRAME: 0177

U.S. Serial Number: 12/126,338

filed: May 23, 2008

page 2 of 5

Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors any and all facts known to us regarding said invention whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this 30	day of <u>Oc</u>	Veen	, 2008.
all			
	WILLIAM S	SCHULTZ	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	/ / SS.		
COUNTY OF ORANGE			
On October 30,20	08, before me	Cristina	BOURA,
personally appeared WILLIAM SC	CHULTZ who p	roved to me on the	basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose	e name(s) is/are	subscribed to the v	vithin instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/th	ey executed the	same in his/h <del>er/th</del>	eir authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) which the person(s) acted, execute			or the entity upon behalf of
L certify under PENALTY OF PERIL			ifornia that the foregoing

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature

CRISTINA BOUZA
COMM. # 1553146
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
ORANGE COUNTY
My Comm. Expires FEB 17, 2009

**SEAL** 

U.S. Serial Number: 12/126,338

filed: May 23, 2008

page 3 of 5

Executed this 30 day of Ochroer,	2008.
ROBERT WAEGER	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/SS.

**COUNTY OF ORANGE** 

On Ochres 30, 2008, before me Grant Bowzo, personally appeared ROBERT WAEGER who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature

CRISTINA BOUZA
COMM. # 1553146
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
ORANGE COUNTY
My Comm. Expires FEB 17, 2009

**SEAL** 

U.S. Serial Number: 12/126,338

filed: May 23, 2008

page 4 of 5

Executed this 3 day of Movember, 2008.

MARC SPITALERI

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/SS.

**COUNTY OF ORANGE** 

On November 3,2008, before me K. Maletic, Notory Public personally appeared MARC SPITALERI who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature K. Maletie

K. MALETIC
Commission # 1737444
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Apr 7, 2011

**SEAL** 

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

se nat by of
he
3 23
r
1
1

RECORDED: 12/17/2008 REEL: 021997 FRAME: 0181

PATENT